

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 1771 of 2022**

=====

MAHENDRAKUMAR SOMABHAI PRAJAPATI & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR EKANT G AHUJA(5323) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MR JIGAR G GADHAVI(5613) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER

Date : 12/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Ahuja has placed on record the death certificate of accused No.1, namely, Mahendrakumar Somabhai Prajapati and submitted that out of the two accused, only one remained i.e. wife of Mahendrakumar Somabhai Prajapati. In view of above development, learned advocate Mr.Gadhvi seeks time to take appropriate instructions.

At the request of learned advocate Mr. Gadhvi, the matter is adjourned to 30.03.2026.

(M. K. THAKKER,J)

M.M.MIRZA